to a majority, specific percentage or fraction of Members, such reference shall be deemed to 
be a reference to a majority, specific percentage or fraction of the votes eligible to be cast and 
not of the Members themselves. As an illustration, but not as a limitation, if there are one 
hundred twenty-seven (127) Lots within the Property and all the Lots are owned by Class A 
Members, then there is a total of one hundred twenty-seven (127) votes eligible to be cast. 

Section 4.6 Votine by Proxy. All Members may do so by proxy. Any proxy shall 
be delivered to the Secretary of the Association's Board of Directors or another authorized 
person so designated by the Board of Directors. No proxy shall be valid after ninety (90) days